(in millions) Decommissioning remediation Total

Balance, January 1, 2013 $ 121  $ 41 $ 162
Charged to income:
 New obligations  15  –  15
 Change in discount rate  (3)  –  (3)
 Interest  3  1  4
Capitalized to property, plant and equipment:
 New obligations  –  –  –
 Change in discount rate  (18)  –  (18)
Settled during the period  (2)  –  (2)
Balance, December 31, 2013 $ 116 $ 42 $ 158
Charged to income:
 New obligations  –  2  2
 Change in discount rate  2  –  2
 Interest  5  1  6
Capitalized to property, plant and equipment:
 New obligations  3  –  3
 Change in discount rate  31  –  31
Settled during the period  (7)  (2)  (9)
Balance, December 31, 2014 $ 150 $ 43 $ 193

Decommissioning
SaskPower estimates the undiscounted amount of cash flows required for decommissioning is approximately $418
million, which will be incurred between 2015 and 2068. The majority of these costs will be incurred between 2055
and 2068. Rates, based on the Government of Saskatchewan bond yields — ranging from 2.06% to 3.19% — were
used to calculate the carrying values of the provisions. No funds have been set aside by the Corporation to settle
the decommissioning provisions.

Sensitivity of assumptions
Sensitivity of provisions to changes in the discount and inflation rate on the recorded liability as at December 31, 2014,
is as follows:

 Decommissioning provisions
(in millions) Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5% movement) $ (20) $ 24
Inflation (0.5% movement)  24  (20)

24. EQUITY ADVANCES
The Corporation does not have share capital. However, the Corporation has received advances from CIC
to form its equity capitalization. The advances reflect an equity investment in the Corporation by CIC.

25. ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME
 December 31 December 31
(in millions) 2014 2013

Realized gains (losses) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges $  34 $  47
Unrealized (losses) gains on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges   (19)  –
Actuarial (losses) gains on defined benefit pension plans  (18)  55
 $ (3) $ 102

110   SASKPOWE R ANNUAL RE PORT 2 014

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
 December 31 December 31

 2014 2013
(in millions) Asset (liability) Asset (liability)

   Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
 Classification4 Level5 amount value amount value

Financial assets
Accounts receivable and unbilled revenue L&R2 N/A $ 315 $ 315 $ 268  $ 268
Debt retirement funds FVTPL1 2  457  457   368   368
Other assets — investment FVTPL1 3  2  2   2   2

Financial liabilities
Bank indebtedness FVTPL1 1 $ (2) $ (2) $  (2) $  (2)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities OL3 N/A  (532)   (532)   (443)   (443)
Accrued interest OL3 N/A  (57)   (57)   (53)   (53)
Short-term advances OL3 N/A  (890)   (890)   (804)   (804)
Long-term debt  OL3 2  (4,355)   (5,470)   (3,568)   (4,080)
Finance lease obligations  OL3 3  (1,138)   (1,274)   (1,137)   (1,214)

1. FVTPL – Fair value through profit or loss.

2. L&R – Loans and receivables.

3. OL – Other liabilities.

4. The Corporation has not classified any of its financial instruments as held-to-maturity.

5. Fair values are determined using a fair value hierarchy as follows:

  Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

  Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability.

  Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

   Not applicable (N/A) –  Financial instruments — including accounts receivable and unbilled revenue; accounts payable and accrued